## COPY

1

3

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

JEFF W. REISIG
DISTRICT ATTORNEY OF YOLO COUNTY
By: Jeff W. Reisig/182205
District Attorney
301 Second Street
Woodland, California 95695
Telephone: (530) 666-8180
Entry No.: 244845
Attorney for People

FILED YOLO SUPERIOR COURT

SEP 1 8 2017

A. GANTT

Deputy

SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA COUNTY OF YOLO

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Dept.

Case No.17005457

COMPLAINT

Plaintiff,

vs.

ROBERT WILLIAM HODGES

Defendant.

I, the undersigned, say, on information and belief, that in the County of Yolo, State of California:

Count 1: On or about September 13, 2017, ROBERT WILLIAM HODGES did commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 187(a) of the California Penal Code, WILLFUL, DELIBERATE AND PREMEDITATED FIRST DEGREE MURDER, in that ROBERT WILLIAM HODGES did willfully and unlawfully kill a human being, to wit, Lucas Hodges, with malice aforethought.

Count 2: On or about September 13, 2017, ROBERT WILLIAM HODGES did commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 187(a) of the California Penal Code, WILLFUL, DELIBERATE AND

PREMEDITATED FIRST DEGREE MURDER, in that ROBERT WILLIAM HODGES did willfully and unlawfully kill a human being, to wit, Julie Hodges, with malice aforethought.

Count Enhancement 2a: It is further alleged that during the commission or attempted commission of the felony charged above, ROBERT WILLIAM HODGES did willfully, unlawfully, and personally use a deadly or dangerous weapon, within the meaning of Section 12022(b)(1) of the California Penal Code, USE OF DEADLY WEAPON, to wit, a belt.

Count Enhancement 2b: It is also alleged that defendant is subject to a SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE within the meaning of Section 190.2(a)(15) of the California Penal Code in that defendant intentionally killed the victim by means of lying in wait.

Count 3: On or about September 13, 2017, ROBERT WILLIAM HODGES did commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Section 187(a) of the California Penal Code, WILLFUL, DELIBERATE AND PREMEDITATED FIRST DEGREE MURDER, in that ROBERT WILLIAM HODGES did willfully and unlawfully kill a human being, to wit, Kelvin Hodges, with malice aforethought.

Count Enhancement 3a: It is further alleged that during the commission or attempted commission of the felony charged above, ROBERT WILLIAM HODGES did willfully, unlawfully, and personally use a deadly or dangerous weapon, within the meaning of Section 12022(b)(1) of the California Penal Code, USE OF DEADLY WEAPON, to wit, a belt.

Count Enhancement 3b: It is also alleged that defendant is subject to a SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE within the meaning of Section 190.2(a)(15) of the California Penal Code in that defendant

intentionally killed the victim by means of lying in wait.

Count 4: On or about September 13, 2017, ROBERT WILLIAM HODGES did commit a FELONY, namely, a violation of Sections 21a, 664(a) and 187(a) of the California Penal Code, ATTEMPTED MURDER, in that ROBERT WILLIAM HODGES did willfully, unlawfully and with malice aforethought attempt to murder Mai Hodges, a human being.

Count Enhancement 4a: It is further alleged that the attempted murder alleged above was willful, deliberate and premeditated within the meaning of California Penal Code Section 664(f), ENHANCEMENT FOR WILLFUL, DELIBERATE AND PREMEDITATED ATTEMPTED MURDER.

Case Enhancement a: It is also alleged that ROBERT WILLIAM HODGES did commit multiple murders within the meaning of Section 190.2(a)(3) of the California Penal Code, SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCES FOR MULTIPLE MURDERS.

I declare under penalty of perjury that the foregoing is correct.

Executed on September 17, 2017, at Woodland, California.

Jeff W. Reisig/1/82205 District Attorney